PRINTED: 07/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STIT FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STIT FOREST CREEK CRIVE SAMAMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES STATE, ZIP CODE STIT FOREST CREEK CRIVE SAMAMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SAMAMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPRIATE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPRIATE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CROSS-PROPR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			34G114	B. WING					
PREFIX TAG RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint survey was conducted on 7/18/24 for intakes #NC00218761 and #NC00219202. The complaint was substantitated with no deficiencies cited. However, one deficiency related to the complaint was cited. W 154 The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all allegations were thoroughly investigated, including injuries of unknown source. This affected 2 of 3 audit clients (#1 and #2). The findings are: A. Review on 7/18/24 of a facility investigation revealed on 5/30/24 the Program Manager (PM) received a call from the Site Supervisor (SS) indicating he had received a report alleging that on 5/25/24 while at an event hosted by Direct Support Professional (DSP) Staff G from the group home, two DSP (Staff A) and Staff B) "were not performing their duties and smoking marijuana." The investigation noted the event was attended by four DSP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C and Staff D) who were working and on the clock that day and and four clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) from the home. Two other DSP (Staff E and Staff F) who were not working and off the clock claso attended the event. The report noted Staff A and Staff B were suspended pending the investigation for neglect. Additional review of written statements from the investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE				
A complaint survey was conducted on 7/18/24 for intakes #NC00218761 and #NC00219202. The complaint was substantifated with no deficiencies cited. However, one deficiency related to the complaint was cited. W 154 STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS CFR(s): 483.420(d)(3) The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all allegations were thoroughly investigated, including injuries of unknown source. This affected 2 of 3 audit clients (#1 and #2). The findings are: A. Review on 7/18/24 of a facility investigation revealed on 5/30/24 the Program Manager (PM) received a call from the Site Supervisor (SS) indicating he had received a report alleging that on 5/25/24 while at an event hosted by Direct Support Professional (DSP) Staff G from the group home, two DSP (Staff A and Staff B) "were not performing their duties and smoking marijuana." The investigation noted the event was attended by four DSP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C and Staff D) who were working and on the clock that day and and four clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) from the home. Two other DSP (Staff E and Staff F) who were not working and off the clock also attended the event. The report noted Staff A and Staff B were suspended pending the investigation for neglect. Additional review of written statements from the investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFI	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION	
intakes #NC00218761 and #NC00219202. The complaint was substantitated with no deficiencies cited. However, one deficiency related to the complaint was cited. W 154 STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS CFR(s): 483.420(d)(3) The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all allegations were thoroughly investigated, including injuries of unknown source. This affected 2 of 3 audit clients (#1 and #2). The findings are: A. Review on 7/18/24 of a facility investigation revealed on 5/30/24 the Program Manager (PM) received a call from the Site Supervisor (SS) indicating he had received a report alleging that on 5/25/24 while at an event hosted by Direct Support Professional (DSP) Staff G from the group home, two DSP (Staff A and Staff B) "were not performing their duties and smoking marijuana." The investigation noted the event was attended by four DSP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C and Staff D) who were working and on the clock that day and and four clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) from the home. Two other DSP (Staff E and Staff F) who were not working and of the clock also attended the event. The report noted Staff A and Staff B were suspended pending the investigation for neglect. Additional review of written statements from the investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the	W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		w o	000				
violations are thoroughly investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all allegations were thoroughly investigated, including injuries of unknown source. This affected 2 of 3 audit clients (#1 and #2). The findings are: A. Review on 7/18/24 of a facility investigation revealed on 5/30/24 the Program Manager (PM) received a call from the Site Supervisor (SS) indicating he had received a report alleging that on 5/25/24 while at an event hosted by Direct Support Professional (DSP) Staff G from the group home, two DSP (Staff A and Staff B) "were not performing their duties and smoking marijuana." The investigation noted the event was attended by four DSP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C and Staff D) who were working and on the clock that day and and four clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) from the home. Two other DSP (Staff A and Staff B were not working and off the clock also attended the event. The report noted Staff A and Staff B were suspended pending the investigation for neglect. Additional review of written statements from the investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the	W 154	intakes #NC00218 complaint was subscited. However, one complaint was cited STAFF TREATMEN	761 and #NC00219202. The stantitated with no deficiencies e deficiency related to the d. NT OF CLIENTS	W 1	54				
revealed on 5/30/24 the Program Manager (PM) received a call from the Site Supervisor (SS) indicating he had received a report alleging that on 5/25/24 while at an event hosted by Direct Support Professional (DSP) Staff G from the group home, two DSP (Staff A and Staff B) "were not performing their duties and smoking marijuana." The investigation noted the event was attended by four DSP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C and Staff D) who were working and on the clock that day and and four clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) from the home. Two other DSP (Staff E and Staff F) who were not working and off the clock also attended the event. The report noted Staff A and Staff B were suspended pending the investigation for neglect. Additional review of written statements from the investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the		violations are thoro This STANDARD i Based on docume facility failed to ens thoroughly investig- unknown source. T	sughly investigated. Is not met as evidenced by: In reviews and interviews, the sure all allegations were ated, including injuries of this affected 2 of 3 audit clients						
investigation revealed Staff G had reported to the		revealed on 5/30/24 received a call from indicating he had re on 5/25/24 while at Support Profession group home, two D not performing thei marijuana." The invattended by four D3 and Staff D) who we that day and and for from the home. Tw F) who were not we attended the event. Staff B were suspe	4 the Program Manager (PM) in the Site Supervisor (SS) ecceived a report alleging that an event hosted by Direct hal (DSP) Staff G from the DSP (Staff A and Staff B) "were reduties and smoking vestigation noted the event was SP (Staff A, Staff B, Staff C Pere working and on the clock our clients (#1, #2, #3 and #5) to other DSP (Staff E and Staff orking and off the clock also The report noted Staff A and						
		investigation revea	led Staff G had reported to the			-171		(10) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G114		B. WING			C 07/18/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION DATE		
W 154	SS that her family rher know that while marijuana on one of the group home. The noted, "I was told were getting high whelping with the constatements from the a statement from Saddition, statement the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did not in regarding their known arijuana at the event did lee the voice by saying that would take him bace ended up being vernake sure he was * "[Client #2] expresore [Staff C] was being him dirty looks. He like when she is at raises her voice at child. As he was exwas starting to make was turning red" Continued review of the construction of the construc	nember had called her to let at the event he had smelled if the DSP staff who worked at he report indicated Staff E also by [Staff G's] family that they when they were supposed to be had be investigation did not include taff G's family member. In a from the four staff working at dicate any information whedge of a DSP smoking ent. The investigation revealed the Staff C and her interactions are upset and angry at [Staff C] on taunting him and raising her tif he did not behave, she are to the house. His behavior by bad and I kept having to okay." The second that my other coworker very mean to him and giving also expressed that he doesn't the home because she always him and talks to him like a pressing himself, I saw that it the him angry since his face. If investigation did not reveal mation regarding Staff C and the actions with client #2 or the	W 15	54			

PRINTED: 07/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G114	B. WING		0.5	C 07/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606	•	710/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
W 154	she could not be a asked any direct of inappropriate and the event and on of facility has policies while on duty. The G's family member as well. Additional facility had not addregarding allegation inappropriate interconfirmed the alled discovered during should have been B. Review on 7/10 dated 6/20/24 reverceived a call from 12:15pm. He indicated homehe not sitting in the living black eye (right) and Additional review of Staff D, Staff G arregarding the injurconflicting statement indicated client #1 by client #2 while Staff D and the	w on 7/18/24, the PM indicated sure if the staff interviewed were questions regarding the illegal use of marijuana while at duty. The PM indicated the sagainst the use of illegal drugs PM also acknowledged Staff r should have been interviewed interview also revealed the dressed the statements ons that Staff C had factions with client #2. The PM gations against Staff C the course of the investigation	W 1	54			

PRINTED: 07/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
34G114			B. WING				C 07/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST CREEK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5117 FOREST CREEK DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27606					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 154	interviews and revie has determined this determined inconcl. The investigation a which indicated Stathand to keep him fibreakfast meal that at that time Staff G shouldn't have grak Although it was det client #1's left hand report did not indica Staff D's inappropri. Interview on 7/18/2 Coordinator (PC) wand the PM confirm regarding Staff D's client #1 at the breaconfirmed any new the course of an invinvestigated. The Palthough abuse wa working with client and supervise the course quent injuries indicated additional	ewed documents, this writer investigation has been usive." Iso noted two staff statements off D "grabbed" client #1's left from reaching for food at the morning. The report revealed "told [Staff D] that she obed his hand like that." ermined that she grabbed (not the injured hand), the ate an inquiry was made into ate interaction with client #1.	W 1	54				